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city or village, under the laws of this state, and this act shall not
in any manner apply to any such city or village.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 59—H. F. No. 909.

AN ACT relating to MUs introduced in this and subsequent
sessions to amend and repeal part or parts of General Statutes,
7,9/3, by reference thereto in- the title and in- the bod-y of such bills.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Amendments to 1913 General Statutes validated.
—That all bills heretofore or hereafter introduced at this and
subsequent sessions of the legislature purporting to amend or re-
peal any part or parts of the laws of this state by reference in the
title and body of such bills to the General Statutes of Minnesota.
1913, shall be taken and construed to mean, and shall have the
same force and validity as if the said bills referred to the original
enactment or enactments in the Revised Laws of Minnesota for
1905, and the subsequent General Laws of Minnesota including
those for the year 1905, and set forth in the General Statutes of
Minnesota, 1913.

Approved March 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 00—H. F. No. 992.

AN A.CT to amend Sections one and two, Chapter thirty.
General Laws of 3915, also knoton as House File four Imndrcd
ninety-four (404) being an act entitled: "An Act to appropriate
$747.50 to the Twin City Mission Furniture Company, $318.50 to
Levin Brothers, Incorporated, and $22.50 to the Twentieth Cen-
tury Brass Works."
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. One thousand eighty-eight dollars and fifty cents
($1,088.50) appropriated for additional legislative desks and
chairs.—That Section 1 of Chapter 30, General Laws 1915 be, and
the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. .The sum of $1,088.50 is hereby appropriated
from any money £ in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to
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the persons and firms specified in the following section of this act
to he available for the year ending July 31, 1D15? being for the
•uses and purposes as therein stated."

Sec. 2. To whom paid.—That Section 2 of Chapter 30, Gen-
eral Laws 1915 be, and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"Section 2. To the Twin City Mission Furniture Company
of St. Paul, Minnesota, $747.50 for thirteen desks furnished for
House and Senate C'hnntbcr, for 1915 Session of the Legislature.
To Levin Brothers. Incorporated, of Minneapolis, Minnesota,
I3.1.S.50 for thirteen chairs for House and Senate Chamber, for
1915 Session of the Legislature. To the Twentieth Century Brass
Works of Minneapolis, Minnesota, $22.50 for twenty-one brass
flask stands for House and, Senate Chambers for .10.15 Session of
Hie Legislature" '

Approved March 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 61—S. F. No. 230.

AN A,CT to amend Chapter 3.1.}, Laws 1913, en-titled "An Act
for the creation and formation of corporations for the establish-
ment and maintenance of homes for dependent children, the care
and supervision of said children in said homes, providing for the
manner of receiving children, into said homes and defining the
rights of said corporations."
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Provisions for incorporating- homes for depend-
ent children, and for securing- homes for same.—That Section 1
of Chapter 314. Laws 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so
as to read as follows:

Section 1. A corporation may be formed under the provi-
sions of this act, by not less than three persons, for the purpose
of establishing and maintaining homes for dependent children,
for the receiving of such children into said homes, the care and
supervision of said children and the conduct of said homes; and
for the purpose of securing homes in- private families^ by the adop-
tion or othencise, for orphans, homeless^ abandoned, neglected
or grossly ill-treated children. Such incorporators shall file with
the Secretary of State their certificate of incorporation which
shall declare and state:

1. Its name and principal place of business.
2. That it is organized to establish and maintain a home for

dependent children and for the custody and supervision of said de-
pendent: children in snid home and to find and secure homes in pri-


